


I 

, Received !1{f:"(]':a'VElj"j' 
JAN 1 5 2016 I JAN 1 8 20 IS .WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS 

HNTB Corporation CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: ~e IF 'k" fSt::­
Round Rock .-------";:-'.- -:;; -". 

> 

=--"4- ;::: ":;: "-- ':-:;::::;;: ::·-=~::;:;~J 
1. CONTRACTOR: Hunter Industri ••, ltd. Project; 131FBaa1a. 

2. Change Order Work limits; Sta. 884+52.62 to S18. 1074+39.91 ROBclwlJy: 'HlSNBFR 

3. Type of Change(on federal-aid non·exempt projects): Minor (Major/Minor) CSJ 

Number: 001$.09.118, .rc. 


4. Reasons: ____--=2C"--____(3 Max. - In oldet' or Importance - Prlmary fbi) 

5. Describe tha work being ",vised; 
2C: New development (conditions changing after PS&E compfeted). Thl~ Change Order adds new pay Items for \/anous 1IIms 
olac1dlllonal w()(k which Include: painting bridge rail on the South San Gabriel RJver Bridge to match the adjacent bridge, fBmOYlng 
exlsUng ground boxes not used along LBander Road, making repairs to polholes on IH 3.5 main limes within protect Nmib. and 
changing the prtlflle pavement markings from 4~ wide to 6" wide to match plIVement m~lngs on the main lanes on each end of the 
ptO}ecl. This Change Order also corrects the unit price of the 30 Inch drill shafts thai WiKlI added wilh Chilinoe Order #1 S. This 
Change Order Is eligIble for FtfiJVA participation. 

5. Work to be pertormed in accordance wllI1tlems: -,S~.~•.!:.A~l!a~ch!,!!a;:d~_ ____ __________ 

7. New or revised plan sheet(s ) are attached and numbered: ~N:.:A::....._ _______________ 

B. New Special Provisions/Specifications Lo the contract are attached: 0 Yes 0 No 

9. New Special Provisions to Item..m.. No. _OM.., Speclai Specification item ~ are attached. 

Each sIgnatory hereby warrants that each has the authority 10 execute this Change Order (CO). 

T1Ie con/r.JC1Or mu.sr sign the cna""e ~r and, by doina~. IIgl'MS to ""<!lIVe 
tiny ~fI(j In ei/llms foIaddi/;,rIlII c:o.onptInSlitiolt ow to lMy /Hld /III orher 
~.otn'H. erJdiJron8i ~1I~51o' fimft. OVl!'ril""" am pttII'it or .1::1" 01 
c:om,oenul.iolt Ill' II I'flslJll (J/lhis ~""rI 

:t\::C~O~6s:~ -~~-\~ 

The folfowlng Infannat/on must be provIded 

Time Ext #: WA Days added on this CO: __0__ 

Amount added by this change order; $17,502.65 

TypedJPrlnted Name C..J).R-n=.L "5-rONE... 

TypedJPrinted Title ~~\ l::!\ 1>.-n>fL. 

REC~ENDED FOR EXECUnON: 

Covnty Commlasioner Precinct 1 Date 

APPROVED REQUEST APPROVAL 

o o 

County Commissioner Precinct 2 Dale 
NJA APPROVED 0 REQUEST APPROVALo 

Design Engineer Dale 

County Commissioner Precinct 3 Dale 

APPROVED REQUEST APPROVAL 

o o 
Des.ign Engineer's Seal: 

Counly Commlsslonar Precinct 4 Dale 

NJA APPROVED REQUEST APPROVAL 
o o 
#?-:~~. 

~rC~~--~~()O~~~~JU~d~g-e--------------~Da~te--

APPROVED 

http:1074+39.91
http:884+52.62
cdeibler
Rectangle



Project # 13IFB00108CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 18

 TABLE A: Force Account Work and Materials Placed into Stock             

LABOR HOURLY RATE HOURLY RATE

 TABLE B:  Contract Items:  

ADD  or 
(DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST
OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

416-2029 DRILL SHAFT (RDWY ILL POLE)(30IN)(CO#15) LF $190.00 114.00 $21,660.00 (24.00) 90.00 $17,100.00 ($4,560.00)
416-2029 DRILL SHAFT (RDWY ILL POLE)(30IN) LF $200.19 114.00 $22,821.66 24.00 138.00 $27,626.22 $4,804.56
427-2002 CONCRETE PAINT FINISH SF $0.40 0.00 $0.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 $2,400.00 $2,400.00
624-2034 REMOVE EXIST GROUND BOX EA $290.29 0.00 $0.00 6.00 6.00 $1,741.74 $1,741.74
700-9999 POTHOLE REPAIR (STANDARD) LS $10,633.47 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $10,633.47 $10,633.47
8020-2003 REF PROF PAV MRK TY I (W)4"(SLD)(100MIL) LF $1.00 6,790.00 $6,790.00 (6,790.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($6,790.00)
8020-2005 REF PROF PAV MRK TY I (W)6"(SLD)(100MIL) LF $1.3125 0.00 $0.00 6,790.00 6,790.00 $8,911.88 $8,911.88
8020-2008 REF PROF PAV MRK TY I (Y)4"(SLD)(100MIL) LF $1.25 5,776.00 $7,220.00 (5,776.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($7,220.00)
8020-2009 REF PROF PAV MRK TY I (Y)6"(SLD)(100MIL) LF $1.3125 0.00 $0.00 5,776.00 5,776.00 $7,581.00 $7,581.00

TOTALS $58,491.66 $75,994.31 $17,502.65

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY REVISED NEW



CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

  1.  Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E 

1B. Other

  2.  Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)

       (unforeseeable) 2B. Unavailable material

2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)

2D. Environmental remediation

2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(Item 9)

2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature

2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)

2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)

2I. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)

2J. Other

  3.  County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)

3B. Public relations improvement

3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding

3D. Achievement of an early project completion

3E. Reduction of future maintenance

3F. Additional work desired by the County

3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies

3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction

3I. Implementation of improved technology or better process

3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)

3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision

3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County

3M. Other

  4.  Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment

4B. Third party requested work

4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)

4D. Other

  5.  Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan

5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work

5C. Payment for Partnering workshop

5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor

5E. Other

  6.  Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)

6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)

6C. Utilities not clear

6D. Other



CO #18 Breakdown by CSJ

CSJ: Sheet 1

ADD  or 
(DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST
OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

8020-2003 REF PROF PAV MRK TY I (W)4"(SLD)(100MIL) LF $1.00 1,738.00 $1,738.00 (1,738.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($1,738.00)
8020-2005 REF PROF PAV MRK TY I (W)6"(SLD)(100MIL) LF $1.3125 0.00 $0.00 1,738.00 1,738.00 $2,281.13 $2,281.13

TOTALS $1,738.00 $2,281.13 $543.13

CSJ:

ADD  or 
(DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST
OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

416-2029 DRILL SHAFT (RDWY ILL POLE)(30IN)(CO#15) LF $190.00 114.00 $21,660.00 (24.00) 90.00 $17,100.00 ($4,560.00)
416-2029 DRILL SHAFT (RDWY ILL POLE)(30IN) LF $200.19 114.00 $22,821.66 24.00 138.00 $27,626.22 $4,804.56
427-2002 CONCRETE PAINT FINISH SF $0.40 0.00 $0.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 $2,400.00 $2,400.00
624-2034 REMOVE EXIST GROUND BOX EA $290.29 0.00 $0.00 6.00 6.00 $1,741.74 $1,741.74
700-9999 POTHOLE REPAIR (STANDARD) LS $10,633.47 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $10,633.47 $10,633.47

8020-2003 REF PROF PAV MRK TY I (W)4"(SLD)(100MIL) LF $1.00 1,698.00 $1,698.00 (1,698.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($1,698.00)
8020-2005 REF PROF PAV MRK TY I (W)6"(SLD)(100MIL) LF $1.3125 0.00 $0.00 1,698.00 1,698.00 $2,228.63 $2,228.63
8020-2008 REF PROF PAV MRK TY I (Y)4"(SLD)(100MIL) LF $1.25 1,626.00 $2,032.50 (1,626.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($2,032.50)
8020-2009 REF PROF PAV MRK TY I (Y)6"(SLD)(100MIL) LF $1.3125 0.00 $0.00 1,626.00 1,626.00 $2,134.13 $2,134.13

TOTALS $48,212.16 $63,864.19 $15,652.03

Total Sheet #1 $16,195.16

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY 
REVISED

NEW

0015-08-128

0015-09-160

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY 
REVISED

NEW



CSJ: Sheet 2

ADD  or 
(DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT
UNIT 

PRICE
QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST

OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

8020-2003 REF PROF PAV MRK TY I (W)4"(SLD)(100MIL) LF $1.00 1,950.00 $1,950.00 (1,950.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($1,950.00)
8020-2005 REF PROF PAV MRK TY I (Y)6"(SLD)(100MIL) LF $1.3125 0.00 $0.00 1,950.00 1,950.00 $2,559.38 $2,559.38

TOTALS $1,950.00 $2,559.38 $609.38

CSJ:

ADD  or 
(DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT
UNIT 

PRICE
QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST

OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

8020-2003 REF PROF PAV MRK TY I (W)4"(SLD)(100MIL) LF $1.00 1,404.00 $1,404.00 (1,404.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($1,404.00)
8020-2005 REF PROF PAV MRK TY I (W)6"(SLD)(100MIL) LF $1.3125 0.00 $0.00 1,404.00 1,404.00 $1,842.75 $1,842.75
8020-2008 REF PROF PAV MRK TY I (Y)4"(SLD)(100MIL) LF $1.25 4,150.00 $5,187.50 (4,150.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($5,187.50)
8020-2009 REF PROF PAV MRK TY I (Y)6"(SLD)(100MIL) LF $1.3125 0.00 $0.00 4,150.00 4,150.00 $5,446.88 $5,446.88

TOTALS $6,591.50 $7,289.63 $698.13

Total Sheet 2 $1,307.51
Total Sheet 1 $16,195.16
Change Order total cost $17,502.67

0015-09-161

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY 
REVISED

NEW

0015-09-170

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY 
REVISED

NEW



Williamson County Pass Through Financing Project 
 

IH 35 Northbound Frontage Road 
Williamson County Project No. 13IFB00108 

 
Change Order No. 18 

 
Reason for Change 

 
 
This Change Order adds new Contract items for various items of additional work which 
include: painting bridge rail on the South San Gabriel River Bridge to match the adjacent 
bridge, removing existing ground boxes not used along Leander Road, making repairs to 
potholes on IH 35 main lanes within project limits, and changing the profile pavement 
markings from 4” wide to 6” wide to match pavement markings on the main lanes on each 
end of the project. This Change Order also corrects the unit price of the 30 inch drill shafts 
that were added with Change Order #15. This Change Order is eligible for FHWA 
participation. 
 
The painting of the bridge rail, pothole repair and changes to the profile pavement markings 
were changes requested by TxDOT. The removal existing ground boxes eliminates safety 
hazards in the right of way.     
 
Following is a summary of new items required for this Change Order. 
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT 

427-2002 CONCRETE PAINT FINISH 6,000 SF 

624-2034 REMOVE EXIST GROUND BOX 6.0 EA 

700-9999 POTHOLE REPAIR (STANDARD) 1.0 LS 

8020-2005 REF PAV MRK TY I (W)6"(SLD)(100MIL) 6,790 LF 

8020-2009 REF PAV MRK TY I (Y)6"(SLD)(100MIL) 5,776 LF  

 
This Change Order results in a net increase of $17,502.65 to the Contract amount, for an 
adjusted Contract amount of $20,147,817.43. The original Contract amount was 
$18,690,161.52.  As a result of this and all Change Orders to date, $1,457,655.91 has been 
added to the Contract resulting in a 7.8% net increase in the Contract cost. No additional 
days will be added to or deducted from the Contract as a result of this Change Order. 
 
 
HNTB Corporation  
 
James Klotz, P.E. 





 1-1 624-014 
  10-10 

2004 Specifications  

SPECIAL PROVISION 

624---014 

Ground Boxes 

For this project, Item 624, “Ground Boxes,” of the Standard Specifications, is hereby amended with 
respect to the clauses cited below, and no other clauses or requirements of this Item are waived or 
changed hereby. 

Article 624.1. Description is voided and replaced by the following: 

Construct, furnish, and install ground boxes complete with lids. Remove existing ground boxes. 

Article 624.2 Construction and Materials.   The first paragraph is voided and replaced by the 
following: 
 
Provide new materials that comply with the details shown on the plans and meet the following 
requirements: 
 Construct cast-in-place concrete ground boxes and aprons in accordance with Item 420, 

“Concrete Structures,” and Item 440, “Reinforcing Steel.” 
 Provide fabricated precast polymer concrete ground boxes, and precast concrete ground boxes 

that comply with DMS-11070, “Ground Boxes.” 
 Construct a concrete apron, when shown on the plans, in accordance with Item 432, “Riprap,” 

and Item 440, “Reinforcing Steel.” 

Article 624.2. Construction and Materials is supplemented by the following: 

Remove existing ground boxes to at least 6 in. below the conduit level. Uncover conduit to a 
sufficient distance so that 90 degree bends can be removed and conduit reconnected. Clean the 
conduit in accordance with Item 618, “Conduit” and pull, splice, or terminate new conductors as 
indicated in the plans. Cleaning of conduit is subsidiary to this Item. Pulling, splicing, or terminating 
conductors will be paid under Item 620, “Electrical Conductors.”  Backfill area to ground level with 
acceptable material upon completing adjacent work related to conduit and conductors. 

Article 624.3. Measurement is voided and replaced by the following: 

This Item will be measured by each ground box complete in place or by each ground box removed. 

Article 624.4. Payment is voided and replaced by the following: 

The work performed and materials furnished in accordance with this Item and measured as provided 
under “Measurement” will be paid for at the unit price bid for “Ground Boxes” of the types and sizes 
specified and for “Remove Existing Ground Boxes.”  This price is full compensation for excavating 
and backfilling; constructing, furnishing, installing, and removing the ground boxes and concrete 
aprons when required; and equipment, labor, materials, tools, and incidentals. 









































Prop Num: MAIN OFFICE:

Date: 246 W. Josephine St.

San Antonio, TX 78212

Office: 210.736.4251

Fax: 210.736.2084

SBE Vendor Number: 11468

COUNTY: WILLIAMSON

HIGHWAY: IH 35

CONTROL: 0015-08-128

PROJECT: 13 IFB 00-108

Proposal Submitted To: Total Bid Amount 15,000.00$        

CHANGE ORDER

Bid Item Number Bid Item Description U/M QTY (Approx.) Unit Price Extended

8020 2005 REF PROF PM TY I (W) 6" (SLD) (100 MIL) LF 6,000.000         1.250             7,500.00            

8020 2009 REF PROF PM TY I (Y) 6" (SLD) (100 MIL) LF 6,000.000         1.250             7,500.00            

15,000.00$        

IF ACCEPTED, this proposal shall be attached to and become a part of any contract executed between

Flasher Equipment Company and the General Contractor

Included

Move-In(s) For:

*Flasher Equipment Company does not indemnify General Contractor or Project Owners for accidents, injury or death caused solely by 

  General Contractor or Project Owners active or passive negligence.

* Prices exclude all Bonds

THESE CONDITIONS APPLY TO THIS JOB:

NO PRIOR CLEANING NO TRAFFIC CONTROL ON ANY WRK ZN PAV MRK ITEMS

CONTROL POINTS SET EVERY 50 FT MINIMUM 2 WEEK NOTICE REQUIRED TO MOVE-IN

ALL NO-PASS MARKINGS SHALL BE LOCATED BY GEN. PAYMENT UPON RECEIPT OF FUNDING

NO ELIMINATION/REMOVAL OF ANY MARKINGS 0

Authorized Signature:

NOTE: This proposal may be withdrawn if not accepted within 30 days.

Prices quoted are pending compliance with credit terms and conditions.

Company Name: Date:

Authorized By: Title:

John Crysup

6695C

10/22/15

Permanent Markings: 1 Additional Move-Ins: $ 1500.00 

Temporary  Markings: 0   

Removal of Markings: 0   

1 of 1




